

No. 19-10011

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through Governor Phil Bryant; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; NEILL HURLEY; JOHN NANTZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL REVENUE; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

Defendants-Appellants,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Texas
(No. 4:18-cv-00167-O)

**OPENING BRIEF OF INTERVENOR THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

Douglas N. Letter
General Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman
Deputy General Counsel
Kristin A. Shapiro
Assistant General Counsel
Brooks M. Hanner
Assistant General Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
Tel: (202) 225-9700
Douglas.Letter@mail.house.gov

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.
Elaine J. Goldenberg
Ginger D. Anders
Jonathan S. Meltzer
Rachel G. Miller-Ziegler
Jeremy S. Kreisberg
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004-1361
Tel: (202) 220-1100
Fax: (202) 220-2300
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
Ashwin P. Phatak
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036-2513
Tel: (202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for the U.S. House of Representatives

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE SUPREME COURT AUTHORITATIVELY CONSTRUED SECTION 5000A AS OFFERING INDIVIDUALS A CHOICE BETWEEN TWO LAWFUL OPTIONS, AND NOTHING IN THE 2017 AMENDMENT CHANGES THAT.....	12
A. In <i>NFIB</i> , the Supreme Court held that Section 5000A did not impose a legal requirement to buy insurance, but instead offered a “lawful choice” between buying insurance and paying a tax.	13
B. The reduction of the shared-responsibility payment to zero does not change the Supreme Court’s construction of Section 5000A.....	16
II. THE PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....	20
A. The individual plaintiffs lack standing.....	21
1. The individual plaintiffs lack standing to complain about an entirely voluntary choice.....	21
2. Even if the Act did obligate the individual plaintiffs to purchase insurance, such a mandate would inflict no legally cognizable injury because it lacks any enforcement mechanism.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The state plaintiffs lack standing.....	28
III. CONGRESS HAS THE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE THE CHOICE OFFERED IN SECTION 5000A.	35
IV. IF THE COURT DEEMS THE MANDATE UNCONSTITUTIONAL, IT MUST BE SEVERED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE ACT.....	41
A. Congress’s decision to leave the rest of the Act in place when it eliminated the shared-responsibility payment in 2017 answers the severability question.....	43
B. The <i>Booker</i> factors also compel severance of the mandate from the rest of the Act.	47
CONCLUSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	42, 46, 48, 49
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	27, 29
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	25
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Bauer v. Marmara</i> , 774 F.3d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	3
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017).....	23
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	37
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	34
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	34
<i>Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater</i> , 985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Florida ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	5, 49, 51
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	42, 47
<i>Glass v. Paxton</i> , 900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	37
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	51, 56
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	26
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	41
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10, 29, 31
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	38
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	24
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)	27
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	45, 46
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	15, 36
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	43
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	33
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	10, 25, 26, 27
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	20
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	3
<i>Seals v. McBee</i> , 898 F.3d 587 (5th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Smith v. Reg’l Transit Auth.</i> , 827 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	23
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	25
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Grp. Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017).....	16
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	42, 47
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	26
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	20
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 2901	40
15 U.S.C. § 7807	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
26 U.S.C. § 36B	6
26 U.S.C. § 4980H.....	6
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a).....	5, 47
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(a).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(c).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)	7
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e).....	7, 15, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 207(r).....	5, 48
29 U.S.C. § 218A.....	6
36 U.S.C. § 135	37
42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-3.....	6, 48
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-4(b).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11.....	6, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12.....	6, 48
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14.....	6, 48
42 U.S.C. § 300hh-31.....	48
42 U.S.C. § 710.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1303.....	55
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i)(VIII).....	5, 47
42 U.S.C. § 18031(b)(1)	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 18071.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18091(1)	53
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(A).....	53
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(C).....	52
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(H).....	52, 53
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I)	52
Pub. L. No. 100-418, Title V, § 5003(d), 102 Stat. 1107 (Aug. 23, 1988).....	37
Pub. L. No. 115-97, § 11081, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	8, 16, 43
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
163 Cong. Rec. S7383 (daily ed. Nov. 29, 2017).....	17
163 Cong. Rec. S7665 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017)	17
163 Cong. Rec. S7666 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017)	17, 44
<i>Constitution, Jefferson’s Manual, and Rules of the House of Representatives</i> , 112th Cong., H.R. Doc. No. 111-157 (2011).....	36
<i>Continuation of the Open Executive Session to Consider an Original Bill Entitled the “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act” Before the Senate Comm. on Fin.</i> , 115th Cong. (Nov. 15, 2017).....	17, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 111-299, pt. 3 (2009)	51
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443, pt. 2 (2010)	51
S. Rep. No. 54-1335 (1897).....	37
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bernadette Fernandez et al., Cong. Research Serv., R40517, <i>Health Care Reform: An Introduction</i> (Aug. 31, 2009).....	5
Bob Bryan & Zachary Tracer, <i>The Newest Obamacare Enrollment Numbers Prove the Health Law Is ‘Far From Dead’ Despite Repeated Attacks from Trump and the GOP</i> , Business Insider (Dec. 20, 2018), https://www.businessinsider.com/obamacare-open-enrollment-sign-ups-down-4-after-gop-trump-changes-2018-12	50
C. Stephen Readhead & Janet Kinzer, Cong. Research Serv., R43289, <i>Legislative Actions in the 112th, 113th, and 114th Congresses to Repeal, Defund, or Delay the Affordable Care Act</i> (Feb. 7, 2017).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Christine Eibner & Sarah A. Nowak, <i>The Effect of Eliminating the Individual Mandate Penalty and the Role of Behavioral Factors</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (July 2018), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/sites/default/files/2018-07/Eibner_individual_mandate_repeal.pdf	31
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (Dec. 2008), https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/110th-congress-2007-2008/reports/12-18-keyissues.pdf	30
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> (Nov. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	20
Kevin C. Walsh, <i>The Ghost That Slayed the Mandate</i> , 64 Stan. L. Rev. 55 (2012).....	34
Michelle M. Doty et al., <i>Failure To Protect: Why the Individual Insurance Market Is Not a Viable Option for Most U.S. Families</i> , The Commonwealth Fund (July 2009), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/sites/default/files/documents/___media_files_publications_issue_brief_2009_jul_failure_to_protect_1300_doty_failure_to_protect_individual_ins_market_ib_v2.pdf	50, 51
Rachel Rouben, <i>TIMELINE: The GOP’s Failed Effort to Repeal ObamaCare</i> , The Hill (Sept. 26, 2017)	8, 46
